PH 44-1368

calls from his mother from the West Coast. They did not
have any incoming calls from the West Coast or outgoing on
1/3/68, The only toll calls from his phone on 1/3/68 were

one to Tennessee, one to SoutheCarolina and one to Worcester,
Mass.
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727P% YA FOUR FBI PHILA

To DIRECTOR 44-38861 .

FROM. PHILADELPHIA 44-1368 | | 5

| ‘ SENT BY CODED T ELETYPE |
MURKIN D o

RE PHILA TEL TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS MAY TWENTY LAST PERTAINING TO

BODY OF UNIDENTIFIED WHITE MALE FOUND MAY EIGHT LAST IN SHALLOW GRAVE

NEAR MAHANOY CITY, PA.

ON THIS DATE SGT. GEORGE DURILLA, PSP, READING, PA, ADVISED THAT
TODAY SKULL X-RAYS OF JAMES EARL RAY, AKA - FUGITIVE, 10 NO. FOUR OKE
EIGHT TWO, FURNISHED PSP BY BUREAU-WERE .COMPARED WITH LOWER JAW OF
INSTANT UNIDENTIFIED WHITE MALE ABOVE MENTIONED. COMPARISON DONE BY
DR. JOSEPH E. CONRAD, RADIOLOGIST AND DR. THOMAS BUCKLEY, PATHOLOGIST,
G0OD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, POTTSVILLE, PA, WHO STATED NO SIMILARITY
WHATSOEVER 1IN BONE STRUCTURE OR DENTAL WORK BETWEEN. UNIDENTIFIED
DECEASED AND RAY AND NOT POSSIBLE THE TWO ARE IDENTICAL.

AIR MAIL COPY TO MEméHIS. '

END o
WALl WHWL R - _%%f"?g%ml436
FBI WASH DC e ' . :
&ﬁs:em_ﬂm_““uﬂjfmgghm;_
) Fb’-.: —— e 7=

3
B
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|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
(Type in plaintext or code) ]
!
I

FBI
Date: 5/27/68
Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT
TELETYPE URGENT

1
(Priority) ‘j—/
_____________ f——

AIR MAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. - Searched.,
L YT P R cope, . SO0
(}2 Philadelphia (44-1368) Indes” e ip::______
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Air Mail) e~

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) (AIR MAIL)
FROM PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)

SENT BY CODED 7HETYRE
MURKIN |

RE PHILADELPHIA TEILETYPE TO BUREAU AND MEMPHIS MAY TWENTY
LAST PERTAINING TO BODY OF UNIDENTIFIED WHITE MALE FOUND
MAY EIGHT IAST IN SHALLOW GRAVE NEAR MAHANOY CITY, PA,

ON THIS DATE SGT. GEORGE DURILIA, PSP, READING, PA.,
ADVISED THAT TODAY THE SKULL X-RAYS OF JAMES EARL RAY, AKA -
FUGITIVE, IO NO. FOUR ONE EIGHT TWO, FURNISHED PSP BY BUREAU
WERE COMPARED WITH LOWER JAW OF INSTANT UNIDENTIFIED WHITE
MALE ABOVE MENTIONED, COMPARISON DONE BY DR. JOSEPH E,
CONRAD, RADIOLOGIST AND DR. THOMAS BUCKLEY, PATHOLOGIST, GOOD
SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, POTTSVILLE, PA., WHO STATED NO SIMILARITY
WHATSOEVER IN BONE STRUCTURE OR DENTAL WORK BETWEEN UNIDENTIFIEL
DECEASED AND RAY AND NOT POSSIBLE THE TWO ARE IDENTICAL,

(2) ] A
, %/
3 Approved: %

HCN:PSM 6@440 ool e T :
b€ S5, G T Lo 13ed

= RV
£ /,m‘?rﬁ"}c?%/ i

<
7?'7 / /7{
- .
Sent 7 M ,Per £

@Sge/cial Agent in Charge
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M emorandum

TO : SAC  (44-1368) .; ' DATE: 5/28/68
FROM :  SA HUGH C.NORLON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

RePHte1 to Bureau and Memphis 5/20/6u pertaining to an
unidentified body of a white male found 5/8/68 buried in a shallow
grave near Mahanoy City, Pa., which te]euype requested the Memphis
Office arrange bo have dentel records of JAMES EARL RAY, ake.,FUGILIVE,
I.0. 1182, furnished the Phikadelphia Office so that these records
could be turned over to the PSP for comparison with the teeth of
instant unknown deceased.

Reference is &80 made to PHUel to Bureau, cc Memphis via
airmail, dated 5/2 , which set out that on that date a comparison
of RAY's skull ays and the.#8eth of unknown deceased had been
made at the (eb6d Samarit ospital, PottSV1lle,wtg,, with s resulb
that Dr. JOSEPH E! UORRAD - Re&lologist and Dr. LHOMAS BUG?
FathBlogist ;" that kpspital, stated there Was no similapfty whatsoever

ifi " the bone structure or dental work of RAY snds unkwbwn deceased
and it was not possible the two were identical.

A great deal of publicity, both locally in Schwyylkill County
and among The news media in Philadelphia, accompanied the compari son
of RAYt's skull X-rays and the teeth of the unknown deceased. I&%
eppears that this gpublicity started with the Reading, Pa. newspaper
(Reading [imes) asserting that there was a grest similarity bebween
the artistls conception of unknown deceased based upon the bone structure
of his face and the photograph of JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/22/68 the PSP, Schuylkill Haven, Pa., through infor-
mation furnished by local 1uven11es who had admitted steallng several
caers and pushing them into a water-filled stripping mlne, arranged
BR
Enc. 3

o S

SEARCHED

q 7 /‘ -
SER'AUZED NDEXED e

s
...... A Miep ey

MAY 29 7968

Bi— PHILAL.;

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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for scuba divers to searéh the stripping hole. Four cars were found
by the divers, one of which was believed to be a Mustang.

Inasmuch as a whikghke white MNustang was connected with
RAY at the time of Dr. KING's assassination, the news media zanrzzizz
immediately associated the unknown deceased, above-mentimed, as
well as the Mustang believed to be in the stripping hole, with
Dr. KING's death.

Three newspaper clippings from the Pottsville Republican
are abttached hereto which pertain to the cars in the stripping hole.

On 5/27/68 scuka divers and the PSP removed one car from
instant stripping hole, which is located about 15 miles from where
the unidentified body above-mentioned was found. The car removed
was a 1965 Chevrolet reported stolen about two mcrt hs ago at
nearby Port Carbon, Pa. The divers believe there zre at leait
four other cars in the stripping hole and plan to dive again on
Bur Thurddy, 5/30/68, to attach buoys to each car so they can
be readily located for subsegquent removal.

It is noted that ome of the juveniles above-mentioned
who furnished information tot he PSP that he and others had pushed
zaxxs stolen cars into this stripping hole has stated that he stole
a black Mustang at Hershey, Pa. some weeks ago and subsequently
pushed the car into this stripping hole.

It is also noted that there is =zh@smmt absolutely no
indication whatsoever that any car Hepre in this stripping hole
has any connection with RAY or Dr. KING and any information to the
contrary is merely news media speculation.

However, this matfter will be followed Eby SA NORION,
inxpraderxiikak in order that we may be aware whk of what cars are

recovered from instant stripping. Qe g ¥ Lp.seron,

P T ...__.._\*\S
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_ FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Sp

ace Below)

 For

‘members early ‘this afternoon
went down into  the strlppmg.
nerthwest of Port Carbon where:

four stolen cars were found’ last,
week, one of which may be the
Mustang in which the. killer of
Dr. Martin Luther Klng, Jr.
fled. S
The time had been set for 2
o’clock but was advanced:to-1
p.m. because of gradually cloud-
ing skies. and a prediction" of
rain.

George -Derbes of Pottsvxlle
Vmcent Lucas. of West West
Terrace near Llewellyn and Jo-
seph Ferriola of Frackv111e were
the members of the team.
' Standing by was heavy equip~
ment owned by Norman-. Kull
garagamen of Mill Créek, which
will be used to .pull the cars to
the surface.

-Schuylkill Scuba Dwmg Club ‘

" | Derbes

Athe water settles again. Visibil-
Jity is extremely poor.. at that

Carry Powerful nght
The divers were carrying am
extremely powerful sunderwater
light Whth Derbes obtained over
the weekend ‘from a Philadel-
phia matine supply firm.

They were hopeful of getting to
the Mustang first.and" having it
pulled to the. surface but this de-
pended upon’a closer inspection
and-the risk involved. )

The four cars found last week|
are down about 45-50 feet — not
at the bottom of‘the stripping —
and when. an attempt is made to
fasten a cable to one there is
risk the.others may slide. For
that reason they may be forced
to' remove- them as they come.
was expectmg the
‘water to become muddied as
soon as attempts ‘were, made to
lift one of the cars and that
migh¢ block further efforts until

depth
The schedule called for all
three divers to go down at the-

same %h their tanks onm
their backs and survey the situa|

fUnderwafer Light
- Used in Strlpplng

They were then to surface and
report.and on a second dive di-
récted by Derbes: attach .the
cable. .

“When .the car is ]lfted to the
surface the doors will be opened
to release the water ‘and it will
then be lifted to the top of the
stripping.

Because of the. muddied condl-
tion of the water last week it
was impossible to ' determine
color of .the Mustang, the Auto
in ‘which chief interest lies.

The count of cars in the water-
ﬁlled _stripping . rose to five at
2-p.m. this afternoon but scuba
divers at that time were having
difficulty locating theé Mustang
that is the principal object of
their search. .

"Equipment trouble and the cold
was slowing the recovery' oper-
ation. One diver had .come up
'to warn his numb hands.

The Mustang and three other
cars have been locted on prev-
ious dives. T his affernoon.she
fifth car- 'was found at a new
location.

thﬂ
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decomposed body of & man
'ﬁiﬁ'—‘rﬁ a shallow graﬁ%

‘Mahanoy City on May 8, be-
lieved to. have been the victim,
of a gangland slaying. :

But when a Phila. specialist,
Dr. Wilton Krogman recon-
'structed the features from the
skull there was a resemblance
to James Earl Ray, suspected,
slayer- ofDr, King.

When one of the. autos found
in the.stripping last week in a
search for stolen cars turned
out to be a-Mustang, some cred-
enceé was given to the belief that.
the body. ,was Ray’s and the-
Mustang might be his.

The Mustang in which he fled
from Memphis, Tenn., was said
to have been white  in color.

. Efforts are still being made to.
identify the victim from. the:
teeth.
~ Get Ray’s’ Head X-Rays

District Attorney Richard Rus-.
sell today received X-ray photos
'of Ray’s head. To his unprofes-
sional. medical eye they- didn’t
look like X-ray -pictures he had
previously seen of the head of
the man who was murdered and
buried in a shallow grave on
Mahanoy Mountain, néar Maha-
noy City. . .

To get a professxonal opinicn
the District . Attorney- sent the
photos to° Dr.: Thomas. Buckley,
pathologist at Good Samaritan
{Hospital and -Radiologist Dr.
Joe Conrad. They -had - made
X-ray photos of the murder. vic-
.|{tim’s head - during ‘an _autopsy

%};ﬁd by Dr. Buckley. Thus..,
:{they can

make a compamson.
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

If the weather “i§ . sunny,
Schuylkill - Scuba Dwing' -Club

members will make an attempt
Monday to rémove  from _the
-stripping near Port Carbon the
Mustang auto found there Tues-
day. o . .

Much' interest: has been
‘aroused regarding -the Mustang,
by reports’ that it Jnight be the:
getaway car ~used durlng “the
assassination . of Dr. Martin
_Luthex‘ King in Memphis April 4.
This possibility came to’ light
Thursday when law enforcement}
authorities revealed they are!
checking to determine .if the
body found May. 16 on North
Mahanoy © Mountain, . south of
Brandonville may be that of Dr..
King’s assassin.’

The Mustang, wh1ch is under|
45 feet of clay-muddied water,;
was identified by touch Tuesday’
by three .scuba divers. They!
were unable to determine thej
color due to the poor visibility.;

Schuylkill Haven state police:
said they have no reports of]
stolen’ Mustangs from this area,;
but .there was one from thel
Hershey area.

“Also found.in the strlppmg by!
the divers are three other cars.!
One has been identified as al
1957 model stolen from .Potts-
ville bus terminal lot . this
month; a second 'is ‘a Cadillaci
believed "stolen from the Stoyer:
Jot at Schuylkil Haven; thei
third' is an unidentified modell
believed to be around 1957. .

There is a possibility that stilli
other cars are in the pit, state:
,pohce said. They were led to the.
discovery by information obtain-,
'ed by.Poert Carbon borough pol-;
ice questlomng three juveniles
i Were picked up in W‘
sey last week after stealing a\

ustang Recovery
O yeration|

3

onday

axle of the car sectirely’ enough
'so that it can be ralsed to the ’
surface.

"Derbes said the Mustang was
found by Vincent Lucas of West
West Terrace. The ‘third diver
with them was Robert Miller,
who was home from college and
volunteered to Jom the opera-
tion. '

- Monday’ s recovery attem,pt
will be under direction of Troop-
er John Mazak . of=thé=Sshuyl-
kill Haven stale police -criminal ~
investigation: detail.. .

car from the. Schuylklll Haven
Acme lot. -

Georoes Derbes,v dlrector of|
the scuba club, said “today . that"
the recovery attempt probably
would be made about 2 p.m.
Monday, when'sunlight is strong-
est. . Because - of ‘the mud. and|
dark, green -color of the water,
artificial. hghtmg is of llttle
value, he added.’ .

The work- w111 be dangerous
said Derbes since the divers:
must risk tangitg their appar-
‘atis to get a .cable around the
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(Mount Cllppmg in Space Below)

—— SCUBA.DIVERS FIND 4 'STOLEN CARS

‘, Scuba divers on Tuesday after|the “Earl Stoyer lot at Schuyl-
noon located four stolen -carsikin Haven, the. th_u-d which theg

1, . .
in the murky waters of a strip diyers .desciibed . miostly from|
mine in the Lower Mil Creek feel is believed also to ba. 1957

‘area, between St. Clair and Port

Carbon ; model .
{ o . -
lice| The diving was done by three
Schuylkill Haven state.police embers of the S 41 Scuba

gaid they believe the pit may
ic.ontam other vehicles, -but the.
imuddied water hampered " thel
‘ diving team from pmbing furth-

|er

Posiﬁve identihcation has
been made for only one .of the!]

uddied_condition.:ef the water Tage 3
!vebicles: A 1957 Chevrolet sto-j™ 2
lveen :rom the Pottsville: bus tet mu‘;ge tge Job., extremg%d%fﬁ- Pottsville, Fa.
minal=ict—en-dMay 14. - jeult’ an da,ngerous, said State’ Fottsville Repul
It is believed one ofﬂg;; 2*:’0‘19;: ‘ ol.l,&e—_——f_-‘s.'snmal Investigator in the pit was om Port|!
‘:: &e%?éﬁg' af:f another 1s| John  Mazak, = of: Schuylkill|Carbon borough police in:ques-! |~
- a Cadillac, possibly 'stolen tmm Haven ‘With Mazak were tx'oop- tioning three juveniles appre-f
) o "~ ers John. Bordonaro and "Ron- hended. in ‘Elizabeth, N. J., last
ald Franzone X Thursday . after. stealing & carj
Mazak said that as far as ‘the|from the Iot at- the Sch'uyllull
divers could ascertam the ve-{Haven Acme.
hicles were damaged; but there| ' Troopers spoke praxse for the
was no indication they had been job done .by the: divers, who
striped for parts . perform such services for re-
The' stripping is located in E.|gional police departments thh-
Norwegian. Township, south of}out' charge.
the' Androshick Atlantic Station] The state police sa:d ‘they wm _—
on. the St. Clair-Port Ca’rbon owners. of the cars regarding
highway. —“s=ee . - arrangements © havé ‘:hem re-:
“First hmt that the ‘cars wereimoved from the” PSS
Date: 5 / 22/ 6(8
Edition: Evening
Author: ====——=
editor:  J OEN RICHA RDS
Title:  MURKIN
Character: (3\1’1

Diving Club .-George  Derbes
and Robert Mﬂler of Pottsville,
and Vincent Lueas,. of West
West Terrace.. -

. They- were--able to endure the
‘cool -water temperature, but the
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Three members of Schuylkﬂl Scuba Dz

Club pregare to descend into the cold an
waters o

of E.

cars.

%ﬁvers

are George Derbes,

d muddy
a strip mine in the lower Mill Cre
n Township, _searching

and Robert Mlller
Troopers John Bordonaro &‘;R'nald_
Schuylkill Haven detail. Divers fo d
and believe there may be more.
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FROM NORRIS S. HARZENSTEIN

SUBJECT: MURKEN

OPTIONAL, *ORM NO 10
g T 8 .
“ UNITED STAT o) GOVERNML\TT

Memorandum

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

File_(lil~1368)— S . DATE: 5/29/68

By letter dated 5/20/68 captioned as above, the

Bureau furnished the following instructions:

"Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache

is instructed to promptly remind their established

cooperative news sources, in a discreet and tactful

manner, of the existence of substantial reward
money for information leading to the arrest and

conviction of the killer of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

This money now totals at least $100,000. The FBI

should not, however, be publicized as the source of

this reminder.

"While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement
authorities as a matter of good citizenship, without

expectation of financial reward, it is fully recog-
nized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the
existence of the substantial rewards available in
the MURKIN case could possibly prove of value in the
solution of this major investigation."

Each SRA is instructed to comply with the above Bureau

instructions, where applicable, within his territory. This is
not to be done wholesale. Contacts should be discriminating,
possibly limited to one paper of general circulation, one radio
station and a different TV station - which can use the item
"spontaneously" or editorially. Unless the discretion of the
person is assured, do not make the contact.

g
A, ws« S
M (P ﬁ ("‘(‘{\\lf "} . .
v 4 P e 6"
(,\V\ pJ‘ \5@ - 4y 1368 G t{ag
nﬁﬂa W - Each Senior Resident Agent R )
“\1&5’3"\‘).\ g NSH:KOJ . SERIALIZEL=" s ‘
Gy asy L ey MAY % 9 1906
AN 7 — Qo
i ; ‘
Ve

5010-108-01

— i

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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/239768

ATRTEL | ) ATRMATL

O DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38851)

[

FRO# : SaC. JACKSONVILLE (#5-789) (P)

(éG N “em inia)

Re Bureau airtel to Jacksenville, 5/7/68. and -
Priladslphia letter to the Bursau. 5/9/68; Jacksonvills .
airtel to the Buveau, dated 5/22/68%. ‘ :

RE: E. BAYMOND .
Ry 2, Coad@r%port Pennyvlvania -
Camplalnant . -
Infermation copies are furnished to 9hs!aaalphta~

and Memphis due to their interest in this uattar‘

: On 5/17/62, ¥rs. DOROTHEY FERRELL. Route 1. Box 259, S
Gklawaha, Pla.. advised that she has Lean marpied to JOHN
FERRELL for 12 vears and that she knsw-him 3 years prior to
their marriage in Pannsylvaﬁia. Hrs. FERRELL was advised of S
the nature of this investigation and she stated that to her.
knowledge haer husband has never bean active as & member of
any hate group and she does not know him to be a pracizt of
any kind, :

A Hes, TERRELL advised that her ? asﬁaﬂd uged to be
. Known by the name of JAY FPERSUSON and tha+ 2 has a sister

L een | | \f’f\ B V) é?~9’37.
: ;;;JL_: Hemphis CInfo) o "fxﬁé{»L-~ r—¢&kmwﬁéhuliﬁfm“tjét

Philadelphia. (Iﬂf@) o 72
2 - Jacksonville ‘ v) Co {' RAY"iIJ@S
t”‘.‘? I‘,v,“' ] . . . | : . FE. —rAiL vl A

(7
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- JX Q# 759

naned BE%.i?Y FERGUSGH whoe residing in Veraha & suburb of
Pittsbupgh, Pa.

Mre. FERRELL advised that FERGUSON was her husband's
piginal newe and ha changed this toe the name of his sten-
father, JOHE FERRELL. :

‘ Mys. PERRELL advised that her hushband werks for
Scottia Craft out of North Miami Beach., Tlia.. and he delivars
zoats for this company. 8he adviged that he is expsceted hone
gooh from one of these trips. '

3he stated that shs éceh not know of anvone by thsg
name of E. RBAYMOHD and that to her knowiedpe naither she nov
her huskand have ever Laen in Coudersport. Pa.

¥rs. FERRELL advised that she has been msrried
previgusly and her husband has besn wmarrisd 3 tines ppeviamg
to thelr curvent maz rlag She stated that they gach have
relatives in Pa, , and what soze of thess velatives nay ds .
enviocus of her husband in that he inheritsd the modest estate
of his aunt, whom he had baen caring for when she passed
aWAY .

, ¥rs. FERRELL wasz furnished aatshrap 18 af JANES
" EARL RAY and she adviszed that she has novear ssen an individusel
bearing a rea@mmlanc& to theszes photeg ?u?ﬁﬁ. '

. On §727/688, JDUN ?EPR?LL veluntavily appeored

at the fcalae, ?lc:,1 ﬁé FRY, and advisad that ha curvently
resz des at Bt. 1, Box 959 Oklawahe, Fla., with hiz wife,

DOROTHY. FERRELL gdvised ?H@t he has been marwied three
tim@g before and that he has been marvried to his current wife
for twelve years. He advised that he haz resided in the
Oklagwaha. Fla., ar=a for six years and that he changed his
name from JAY FERGUSCHK to JOHN FERRELL to assume tha ﬁumh
of his stepfather when he was a ch‘lé

FERRELL advised that as & youth, he was avrested
in Pa., for auto theft and that this wss his only criminsl
arrast record. He fNurnished the follouiny xnformaz*mﬁ
aoncarning himsel§-
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JW 4L 7835
Nama JORN CARTLR TERRELL. ake
Jay Terguson

Race Shite
Jex Male
Heipht 5'8g’

; Veight 155 1bs.

R Eyes : Cray
Heir Rlaak
noR §/13/11
Other DORs used 8/138/15: 8/18/1¢

: LRSI presented Ylorida Driver's License Chauffeur's
. License which expires in 19§2. %e advisad that nrior
te residing in Oklaweke Fla.. he resided in Fisami., Yia.

TIRFLLL edvised that he travels throughout the Southeaataern
Jrniited States delivering plessure craft for Scottie Craft

- Boat Co., which has its home offices in Horth Miami Beach,

- Fla. FERRELL stated that his travels have not taken him

into Tennessee, but that he does ¥0 to Loulsirna. Texes,

end through Alabama in his normal run.

PERRELL advised th he was well aware ¢f the FBRI's
interest in locating the slaver of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR..
and that he would assist is all vays vossible if he could
offer any positive information. FKe had ro idea who might
liave coffered any information that he was in any way oonnacted
«eith such & orive.

FERRELL was furnished photographs of JAMES EARL
RAY and he advised that he did not recognize these photographa
ac being identleal te anyone he has met or known in the past.

ARMED AXD DANCEROUS.
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“UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : File (44-1368) DATE: 5/29/68
FROM NORRIS S. HARZENSTEIN
SUBJECT: MURKIN

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

By letter dated 5/20/68 captioned as above, the
Bureau furnished the following instructions:

"Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache

is instructed to promptly remind their established
cooperative news sources, in a discreet and tactful
manner, of the existence of substantial reward
money for information leading to the arrest and
conviction of the killer of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.
This money now totals at least $100,000. The FBI
should not, however, be publicized as the source of
this reminder.

"While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement
authorities as a matter of good citizenship, without
expectation of financial reward, it is fully recog-
nized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the
existence of the substantial rewards available in

the MURKIN case could possibly prove of value in the
solution of this major investigation."

Each SRA is instructed to comply with the above Bureau
instructions, where applicable, within his territory. This is
not to be done wholesale. Contacts should be discriminating,
possibly limited to one paper of general circulation, one radio
station and a different TV station - which can use the item
"spontaneously" or editorially. Unless the discretion of the
person is assured, do not make the contact.

1 - 44-1368 7/'/~/3€?~$“7/l
1 - Each Senior Resident Agent SEARCHED ?

.ﬁmmgw/7 /Qég
&
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

lappar ently 4o the belief that a hired kij-

has not come . jier planned the murder anf}
with a | ~gscaped  meticulously.  But

!smgle mean- JWwas it Ray—or were the seemy

{loner have now swung ovepsssesksul. King's _killer.”

Dr. King’s Killer ]

| Has FBI Failed?

By CARL T ROWAN

Washmgton — The dlsap-
pearance of the slayer of Dr.
Martin Luther King becomesj
imore eerie and revolting wit!

every passing day.
The FBI |~

——,
=S

ngful  trace ¢ . tingly clumsy clues left” “behin
‘f P James | ‘as decoys? And who d1d the
[Earl Ray, | -+ hiring?

‘the No, 1 sus- § The truth is that: the FBI
ipect, since.it *} ‘has not located a smgle trace
was  reveal- | . of Ray - since .he supposedly
ed 21 days | ° ‘abandoned his' white Musfang
lago that the L ) in“Atlanta on’.April 5, the day.
investigation had taken on in- after.the Nobel Pnze-w1rmmgE
ternational implications. clergyman ~ was slain in a

Even with $106,000 in T¢- gvleénp?}:: Fgfng s rggtt/elea]{y‘

\ ac 0 r
gaBridhmoney lying 2round ;het ha@e _solid evidence that. it
asn’t so much as a hot'y,&" Ray who abandoned the}
‘tlp or a rumor worth pursu car in Atlanta. .
ing with hope. § X Tserious  Guesfion  arise:
questlon arises
i In an earlier colump, I d,,e- Peddled Dope Inow as to how long the FE
Jiberately did not reveal that But the massive mvestlga- can, or will, continue_‘ the
‘a massive dragnet had been tjon has turned up more in: scarch for Dr. King’s Kkillerf

!set up in Mexico, It was théfe formation about Ray and his :Student turmoil on scores
, campuses has dictated the}

'that Ray had met with some family. The most SIgmflcant—- ! b d
(characters who led FBI and and” most galling in_somej need to shift considerable
\other agents to suspect in- Washington circles — is that faanpower to the watching off
fvolvement of 2 foreign power: Ray was peddling dope -while’ these activities. §
fInvestigators ‘did not want the'. in prison in Missouri State, |
' uspectg tipped off as .to the Penitentiary from - 1960:. to: Mlgrant Agitators

%ntensity of the search south April, 1967. . There are some worrisome
lof the border. : As? the magnitude of Ray’s connections between rioters on

But it has revealed nothing, Parcotics peddhng has been the various campuses. For ex-

”, revealed, top law enforcement ample, one of the leaders of:

A Hired Slaye‘r. officers here have = staréd.the Columbia University dem-.
_ aghast at the evidence that onstrations recently showed up’

“We've cavered Mexico, ¢ ards in' most prisons are; so at American University here:
]Canada and the United States ea51ly bribed into sendmg al in Washmgton trying to agi-’
:like'a blanket,” one high-level most anything into or “out of:tate students. into puttmg
,source said. “If Ray -were a prison, : some “‘muscle” into their pro-|

alive in any of these places, * Some investigators - have test. i

‘T can’t conceive of our not concluded that the U. S. penal This confluence of demands!
‘locating him by now.” system’ is rotten to the core, ondagents’ time has led som
Thus, the men who were and have sent comiplaints ‘to-FBI* personnel to-echo earlie
~clmgmg doggedly to the the- the top- -of Government that it pessimistic . predictions  thal
lory that King’s killer was a js-time ‘someone planned an “the%r’ll never :catch D

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

p.9-"The Zvening
Bulletin"
Philadelpiia,Pa,

Date: 5/30/68
Edition: 2 Stagr
Author: Sarl T. Rowan

Editer: W, B, Dickinson

Title:

Character:
or
Classification:

Submitting Office: ® ]

] Being Investigated

UN 1068

i oo PHIA

LS

~

R ts



"";\“*'I-B«_

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

| g
L
./l/

L




5/31/68
AIRTEL
TO: SAC, Hewark
FROM: SAC, Philadelphia (44-1368) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 4:50 p.m., 5/28/68, WILLIAM A. TURNER, of
776 North 46th Street, Philadelphia, Pa., telephonically
contacted the Philadelphia Office of the FBI. Mr. TURNER
volunteered the following information:

On Monday, 5/27/68, TURNER visited the Manahawkin
Police Department in Manahawkin, N. J., in an attempt to
gain information concerning a recent automobile accident.
While speaking with an unidentified poclice officer, TURNER
noticed a "striking" resemblance between this individual
and a picture of JAMES EARL RAY, which was hanging on a
bulletin board. TURNER said the individual was well built
with light brown hair. TURNER could not distinguish any
noticeable accent in the police officer's speech.

_LEAD

NEWARK:
AT MANAHAWKIN, N. J.

Conduct appropriate investigation.

Information copy being furnished Memphis.

-2 - Newark |

, L/L/-/azg-qu’a ,
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)

- ~I73 Philadelphia (44-1368) .
I R m,—<—efff”2§f——“—___
JLO: BgH Searche 7Y/ ]

a~rizlized P

(‘4)/‘{// - o __’_’__‘_,W;. S —
/¢ \m | trdeiad— i74:ztjfgzz;,_—-——-

+
il e
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5232  Philadelphia (44 1388)

5/31/68
AIRTEL
TO: Director, FBI (44-38861)
| FROM: SAC, Philadelphia (44-1368) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Philadelphia airtel to Bureau, dated 5/8/68,
and Los Angeles airtel to Bureau, dated 5/14/68.

The follow1ng investigation was conducted by
SA FINBARR M. O'CONNOR:

On 5/22/68, Mrs. GEORGE KARIAN, 4132 Kottler Drive,
Whitemarsh Township, Pa., whose phone number is 247-2027,
advised that following the previous contact, she and her

~husband rechecked all their phone numbers, outgoing and
incoming, as best they could, and they have no record of
any calls from the West Coast on 1/3/68.

_ She stated that from Vovember, 1967 to March,
1968 her husband's mother, Mrs. SAMUEL KAAIAN, was in the
Los Angeles area, and several phone calls were made;
however, they were all collect. A check of these calls
failed to reflect a call on 1/3/68.

Mrs. KARIAN stated she asked her two children,
PATRICIA and JANICE, if they recalled an incoming phone
call on 1/3/68, and they both stated they did not remember
any long~distance calls.

'3 - Bureau (44-38861)
1 - Los Angeles (u44-1574)
"1 - Memphis (44--13987) (Info)’

JLO: BSA
- (8)

. ""““" " | (xg
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PH 44-1368

Mrs. SAMUEL KARIAN advised that on 1/3/68, she was
at a relative's residence, Mr. and Mrs. AJDERIAN, 5913 Carlton
Waj, Hollywood, Calif., and did not make any calls to her
son in Pennsylvania during that day. She does recall that
she did phone her son on both Christmas and New Year, but
they were collect calls and not from a phone booth.

On 5/23/68, Mr. GEORGE KARIAN advised that since
the contact with his wife the previous day, they had
rechecked all their phone calls, and did not have any calls:
other than specific calls from his mother from the West Coast.
They did not have any incoming calls from the West Coast or
outgoing on 1/3/€68. The only toll calls from his phone on
1/3/68 were one to Tennessee, one to South Carolina, and one
to Worcester, Mass. ’

Information copy furnished MEMPHIS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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| 5/33./68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (W4= 38861)  ATTENTION: GRNFRAL INVESTICATIVE :
FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (LL~1368) Nﬁb‘“ \

S 0

W

SUBJECT' MURKIN

'Re Philadelﬁhia taletype to the Director dated 5/27/68,

Under separate cover, fourteen (1)) prints of X= rays of

» the ékull of’ JAﬁES EARL RAY are being returned to the Bureau.

As aet forth in referenced. Philadelphia telet a

medical examination of the unknown decesased, found 5/8 8 near
‘ Mahanoy City, Penna,.,, determined that the body was not that of RAY.

ARMED AND DANGERGUS

1~ Package (Encl. lu)
1 Pblladslphia :

" KKS:kks

, —__ ~*&w\—-—~* . _:__-,_fi__._'f-;h..%.;;__.._;, LY 4 —

o izad _,,_,.._‘.,.:7;5 - S

| | et ST
. 'ja:\'ed“" ""’"‘"“"""ﬂf\“ . R ’
il g T _ |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5-31-68

Airtel

To: SAC's, Philadelphia (44-1368) - Enc, (2)
Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

- Re Philadelphia airtel 5-20-68 submitting an envelope

addressed to Rev, Hal Lloyd, Q347, and accompanying typewritten
message, Q348,

One latent palm print of value developed on the envelope,-
and five latent fingerprints of value developed on the message. The latent
fingerprints are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray,
FBI #405942G. No palm prints here for Ray. Latent print searches

were conducted through single fingerprint file, but no identification
effected.

Envelope and message enclosed to Philadelphia,

Laborafory report separate,

1 - Cleveland (44-565)

4y /3./,? Y45~

SEARCHED... €A

SERIALIZED, /&"A n.”“‘"
JUN S 11968

FBI — PHIL - fiA
° Il
' fobw
. !
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AO-Q (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via

FBI

Date: 5=31-68

(Type in plaintext of code)

Airtel
(Priority) ‘
To: SAC's, Philadelphia (44-1368) - Enc. (2) _ % )
/ Memphis (44~1987) Sy
‘/F/‘rom: Director, FBI (44-38861) ‘ )

MURKIN

Re Philadelphia airtel 5-20-68 submitting an envelope
addressed to Rev. Hal Lloyd, @347, and accompanying typewritten
message, Q348.

One latent palm print of value developed on the envelope,
and five latent fingerprints of value developed on the message. The latent
fingerprints are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray,
FBI #405942G. No palm prints here for Ray. Latent print searches
were conducted through single fingerprint file, but no identification
effected, ‘

Envelope and message enclosed to Philadelphia,

Laboratory report separate.

1 - Cleveland (44-565)

Aol (388 - L s

SEARCHED..oovcvveeces 11.DEXE
SER\AUZED....../..,%{L..F.D:;.«s« £
JuN 11968

FBI1 &~ PHILADEL

y&%l\{\sﬂ

Sent Via M Per
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6/3/68
PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE 'URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) AND SAC NEWARK (44-854)
FROM: ~ SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) .
MURKIN.
_RE JERRY WILLIAM RAY
| JERRY ADVISED THIS DATE THAT HE HAS FINALIZED PLANS TO
' VISIT GIRL FRIEND IN CAMDEN, NEW:JERSEY, AND WILL LEAVE CHICAGO
VIA UAL FLIGHT ONE TWO ZERO AT TWO TEN PM, JUNE FIVE NEXT,
ARRIVE PHILADELPHIA FOUR THIRTY PM, PLANS TO RETURN TO CHICAGO
JUNE SEVEN NEXT LEAVING AIRFORT AT PHILADELPHIA EITHER TWO
OR FOUR PM. " »
| ~ STATES PEOPLE MEETING HIM AT A:prRT, PHILADELPHIA,
WITH A RENTED CAR SINCE HE ALREADY HAS SENT THE MONEY FOR
SAME. WILL STAY AT TWO FOUR TWO ZERO ARNOLD STREET, CAMDEN,
NEW JERSEY. JERRY STILL HAS NOT FURNISHED NAME OF GIRL FRIEND
OR HOV HE MET HER. MATTER NOT PRESSED IN VIEW OF COOPERATION
BEING RECEIVED BY NEWARK OFFICE. JERRY WILL CALL PRIOR TO

LEAVING AND ANY CHANGE IN PLANS WILL BE FURNISHED IMMEDIATELY.

T
v

 AM COPIES TO PHILADELPHIA AND MEMPHIS. . ,'YY Q
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ‘y75/76;» 9@‘6 //'
1/- Philadelphia (AM) . .. . . . . _ i é{

1 - Memphis. (AM) .
RJD: pas ‘ A}\g dv\»
3) - Voo

{ .
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)
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- 14—LANCASTER, [PA., NEW ERA—MONDAY, JUNE 3, 1968 .

!
%

The - flurry of stpeCWiati'dﬁ .
about.a decaying corpse, found
~mnear Pottsville a week and a

half ago, was the only ripple in
_the silence that has cloaked the
‘search for the assassin of Dr.

* Martin Luther King. The corpse.
“was not. the slayer, autherities
:-said; and after that there was

" no further break in the silence.

- that_has -been revealed to.the .-
"~ public. B.ut-littlg else has been

~ A man named James Earl -

‘.Ray is the No. 1 suspect in all

told. - ’

 AHorney - General - Ramsey
. Clark: asserted that Ray was a
“loner.” - But now .apparently
high government" officials are
. thinking along different lines,, -

Some think that Ray. did not

. act: alone. From- the way the
.crime occurred, it.appears easily

- likely' that .it was meticulously
" well planned and executed. And
+from all the FBI has said about - -

- enough to plan-and execute the

‘Ray, he doesn’t appear bright

- killing on his own.
" Carl T. Rowan, nationally
syndicated columnist, said three
_DPossibilities have, been studied:

- That Ray was hired as part

~ TheMystery of Dr. King's Killer

ofvé Cuﬁa'neRéd Chinese plot; E

that the Soviet police ‘“‘assassin

squad” was involved, or that .
black nationalists hired Ray in-’
directly and paid him with funds -

"provided by foreign sources. .

_Rowan now asserts that the '

FBI has not found a single trace

of Ray since April 5, the day
+ when his white Mustang was

supposedly -abandoned in
Atlanta, one day after Dr. King’s
slaying in Memphis, Tenn.

The people of the nation—all -

the people of the nation—await

- the outcome of the investigation.

Some suspect that Ray, or who-
ever pulled the trigger,
never be found -alive — and
possibly not found. dead, either.

But the case holds tremen-
-dous implications. Much of an
-anti-white nature happened in

the name of mourning for Dr.

“King, building the destructive

" force of divisiveness in America.

- 'If any of the tfx;rée possibilties
- suggested by Rowan turns out to
be the correct story, then those

who. ‘claimed that “all white -

America'is guilty of killing Dr.
King” will have to face the

-facts and, we hope, admit -this

was not so. m—,

12025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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6/5/68
PLAIN TEXT _
AIRTEL | o ]
» !
TO: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609) ' ‘5
SUBJECT : MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: MEMPHIS)
RE OBSCENE PEN - PAL CLUBS. i
Re WFO airtel to the Bureau, 5/31/68..
"Black Book", 160 West 46th Street, NYC, is
a book for male and female "singles" (as opposed to group)
‘who wish to write to each and is published every six to ,
seven weeks. Subscription cost is $3.00 for six issues b

and subscription list totals about 3,000 per e
Ottheinrich Werner, publisher. '

Mr. RAY, 219 East 5th Street, Chester, Pennsylvania,
is a subscriber to "Black Book". Philadelphia determine
if Mr. RAY is identical with subject JAMES EARL RAY.

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND

o A i e e o e Yl B

DANGEROUS.

| @ Philadelphia L | |
%{_. Memphis (44-1987) (INFO) ' ,
1- New York a . t/ [/ :
' s mi Y ‘
JFS: jrf SZARCHED ____;_INDEXED.__ - g -
- (5) SRRz £ 2 D] i
JUNG - 7968
Fol—PHILADEL- A
{5
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI

PLAIN TEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

b- @Phlladelphla R
| Memphis (44-1987) (INFO) ,,}\

|
|
|
|
!
|
Date: 6/5/68 - : :
|
|
|
|

AIRTEL
. (Priority)
____________________________________________ jL"'——————'
TO: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)
FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

CIVIL RIGHTS
(00: MEMPHIS)

RE OBSCENE PEN - PAL CLUBS.
'Re WFO airtel to the Bureau, 5/31/68.

' "Black Book", 160 West 46th Street NYC, is
a book for male and female "singles" (as opposed to group)
.who wish to write to each and is published every six to

- seven weeks. Subscription cost is $3.00 for six issues
and subscription list totals about 3,000 per ys&
Ottheinrich Werner, publlsher

Mr. RAY, 219 East 5th Street Chester, Pennsylvanla,
is a subscriber to "Black Book". Phlladelphla determine
if Mr. RAY is identical with subject JAMES EARL RAY.

SUBJECT RAY SHOULD BE‘ CONSIDERED ARMED AND

DANGEROUS.

1l- New York

/f "/ 5L § - AAE

JFS:jrf Q I 5:'“-RCHED-~_ 7 INDEXED.

(5) _ SE‘NAuze ,,ff?[”mw_
7} AUNB - 1968
A L“lA

}

Approved:

I - = ARS
| ‘ O(M%< S
S(Mgent in Charge sent %M Per -
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) N ’

FBI
Date: 6/5/68

Transmit the following in PLAT NTEXT

Via,

(Type ir plaintcxt or code)

A

TELETYPE URGENT

TPriority) W /(Zr,o \ZJ&&

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (ld.;.- 8461) AND SAC SAN FRAIé;fSCO 173=65)
PO

ST

- 5’}
FROM: SAC NEW YORK (4h-2609) - 53~ 27¢ & Soeaapee

47—0-‘/0é2 Py 2252

/'-

MURKIN

. ’“"% § -0 Y tow i 26-2275%)
RE: ROBERT LAWR@:NCE SSELL. 0-3 Pa ¢2-0-22/077

25 - 24

RE SAN FRANCISCO TELE‘I‘YPE Oo'i'oHE B{R\%AU JUNE FIVE INSTANT,
ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL AKA, FBI NUMBER EIGHT NINE TWO DASH
ONE FOUR FOUR A, HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED AS AN UNRELIABLE PERSON -
WﬁO‘ HAS FURNISHED INFORMATION UNWORTHY OF BELIEF TO THE NYO

IN TWO CASES. THEBE. CASES IDENTIFIED AS "COSTACHE GEORGE BELBA,
AKA, IS-ALBANIA"™ BUFILE ONE ZERO ZERO DASH THREE THREE TWO TWO.

ONE ZERO, NYFILE ONE ZERO ZERO DASH NINE EIGHT FIVE THREE ONE,

AND "ROBERT LAWRENCE,AKA,DASH FUGITIVE, UFAP DASH GRAND 'HEFT",

BUF"LE EIGHT EIGHT DASH FOUR ONE SIX TWO TWO, NYFILE EIGHT
EIGFT DASH NINE THREE EIGHT EIGHT.

ATR MAIT, COPIES TO MEMPHIS; NEWARK AND PHILADELPHIA,

SU= ®CT RLY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

A4 - /Jm";/%”

ssARcHEDJ;MﬂNDEXED

1 - Memphiis (lm.-1987)
~ Newark o
. - Philadelphia ..

Pr

Appro%red: Sent M  Per

Special Agent in Charge ' )

72095 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum |
TO : j/C (6/7/'-/}{?/) DATE:

FROM : {,4 B pPActS

SUBJECT: MO RK A

7
&m@%%/’ﬁf

P~
Mﬂﬁfﬁ/ﬁyﬂ/ﬂ Zﬂ//gyzd“//cz//f/n -V Yy
7‘ / ot ta

mbf“— 7 '
WMW w%gw MW%@&

o priaE el /é-v

% ,&/wMﬁ% M@a/&w

o

%me
| o /%5:

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FBI PHILA

FBI SAN FRAN

111 PM URGENT §-5-68 MS~

TO DIRECTOR (44-388681) ATLANTA (44-23%6) BIRMINGHAM, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
NEWARK; NEW YORK & PHILADELPHIA

FkOM SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) 2P

MURKIN

RE SAN FRANCISCO AIRTEL JUNE THREE LAST.

AIRTEL NOT FURNISHED NEWARK, NEW YORK AND PHILADELPHIA,

RE: BRUCE IRWIN GOVERN, AKA.

ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL, AKA ROBERT LAWREWCE, F2I NUMBER EIGHT
NINEZ TWO DASH ONE FOUR FOUR A, INTERVIEWED SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY JAIL
JUNE FOUR, LAST, STATED HE HAD WRITTEN FOUR PAGE LETTER ADDRESSED TO
BRUCE SET OUT IN RE AIRTEL. RUSSELL STATED THIS LETTER WAS A CON-
PLETE FABRICATION OF HIS IMAGINATION AND HE GAVE LETTER TO GOVERN WHO
WAS A "HIPPIE,” SEEMED TO BE ALL DOPED UP, AND WAS USING "SOMETHING®
FVEN WHILE CONFINED TO SAN FRANCISCO JAIL.

RE: ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL.

RUSSELL STATED HE HAD MET A JIMMY GALT IN NEW ORLEANS, LA., IN
LATE APRIL OR EARLY MAY, SIXTYSEVEN., HE ORSERVED THE MOST RECENT

B e Y5y

PHOTOGRAPHS OF JAMES ©ARL RAY AND ADVISED THE PHOTOGRAPH WITH THE

SLARGHED A JNDEXED.. o
END PAGE ONE : o PR~

[ in=fiten . L

! ¥t CPRLADILPYIA

: AL

e s
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PAGE TWO

SUNGLASSES I SHORT SLEEVE SHIRT DID NOT RESEMBLE THE MAR HE MET IN
NEY ORLEANS. HE ADVISED THE PHOTOGRAPH OF RAY IN A BUSINESS SUIT
PESEMBLED THE MAN HE MET IN NEW ORLEANS,

DURING THE ENTIRE INTERVIEW OF RUSSELL, HE APPEARED VAGUE,
RAMBLING, INDECISIVE, INCOMPLETE, AND WHEN ASKED TO REPEAT VARIED HIS
STORY SUFFICIENTLY SO AS TO WARRANT SKEPTICISM AS TO THE NONESTY
AND ACCURACY OF HIS STATEMENTS,

SAN FRANCISCO CONTEMPLATES REINTERVIEW OF RUSSELL AFTER INFORMA-
TION IS RECEIVEL FROM OTHER OFFICES WHICH WOULD PERMIT THE INTER-
VIEWING AGENTS TO HAVE SOME AWARENESS OF HIS CREDISILITY.

THE IDENT DIVISION IS REQUESTED To FURNISH SAN FRANCISCO
WITH 4 CURRENT IDENT RECORD FOR RUSSELL. |

HEW YORK, NEWARK, AND PHILADELPHIA ARE RTQUESTED T0 FURNISH
THIS OFFICE WITH ANY INFORMATION THEY HAVE WHICH WOULD PERMIT THIS
OFFICE TO MAKE A DETERMINATION OF RUSSELL'S RELIABILITY AND CREDI~
2ILITY,

SUTEL,

JAMEE EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

MSJ

FEI PHILA
X

A G G N LI WAL S s
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'FET SAN FRAN

“;-}31 P4 URGENT S-3< & el S e

NEMQRI\_, PEW: YORK & ?‘HILHDELPH.-IA

FROM.'SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) 2p PR N e

RT SAN FRANCISCO AIRTEL JUNE THREE LASE.

REs BRUGCE IRNI# GOVERNj  AKA.
ROBERT LAVRERG E RUSSTLL, AKA ROBERT. La&&wucz B uumsia.j‘i“
NINE TWO:DASH ONE 'FOUR FOUR A, INTERVI°WED SAN FEANGIS@&ABQ
UNE FOUR, LAST, 'STATED HE RAD #PITTEN FOUR PA@E“
BRUCE SET OUT IN RE AIRTEL. RUSSELL STATED TEISnL
PLETE FABRICATION OF HIS Iwﬁplukrrou AND HE ﬁaVE 'BI
WAS. & "HIPPIE

EVEN WHILE

cowF;Nqu
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MURKIN

RE PHILADELPHIA ‘TEL, JUNE ?IVZ, INSTANT, gya,-é?

- RE: ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL. ,\,{7/0
0 092~ 2o
EERT LAwR;ycv 'RUSSELL, AKA ROBERT LAWR NCE QHAHLE&h

7 o | ?'J?Z' Y

» JAMES TURNER, AND anre RICHARD ALEXANDER, HAS FBI NUMBER EX,
90 ONT FOUR FOUR A. RUSSELL INTERVIEWED SAN FRANCISCO CITY .
JUNE FOUR, LAST, AND STATED HE HAD FURNISHED INFORMATION T0
OF THE PHILADELPHIA OFFICE IN REGARD TO THE SYNDICATE. RUSSEI
/4, ' FEBRUARY TWO THREE, ONE NINE TWO FIVE, IN ATLANTIC ctiiy.hﬁﬁl
iﬁL?f RUSSELL ALLEGES HE WAS ARRESTED BY THE NEW YORK CITY PD,
OPERATED WITH THAT PD, AND THT DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFIC €
GARDING INVESTIGATION IN LATE ONE NINE SIX SEVENL RUSSEEL.&w
HE WAS IN FREQUENT CONTACT WITH AGENTS OF THE ATLANTIG

AGENCY AT ONE TINME |

e, &7 |
g JHM ./fo; 5

FBI PHILA

e X .
L : o da L ! aadichar TR
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 1417é



FBI PHILA o ‘ - _ ‘

FBI SAN FRAN

Be 46P""1 UHPENT 0/5/68 JXR

© TO: NEWARK, NEW YORK, -AND PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)
_ FROM: SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

- MURKIN

RE PHILADELPHIA TEL, JUNE FIVE, INSTANT.
'RE: ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL.
| ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL, AKA ROBERT LAWRENCE, CHARLES EDWARD LEAP,
JAMES TURNER, AND JAMES RICHARD ALEXANDER, HAS FBI NUMBER EIGHT NINE
“TWO ONE FOUR FOUR A. RUSSELL INTERVIEWED SAN FRANCISCO CITY JAIL,
| JUNE FOUR, LAST, AND STATED HE HAD FURNISHED INFORWATION TO AGENTS
OF THE PHILADELPHIA OFFICE IN REGARD TO THE SYNDICATE. RUSSELL BORN
FEBRUARY .TWO THREE, ONE NINE TWO FIVE, IN ATLANT:C CITY, NEW JERSEY.
| 'RUSSELL ALLEGES HE WAS ARRESTED BY TRE NEW YORK CITY PD, Co-
OPERATED WITH -THAT PD, AND THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFIC (HOGAN) RE-
| GARDING “INVESTIGATION IN LATE ONE NINE SIX SEVEN. RusséLL STATES THAT
HE wAs IN. FREQUENT CONTACT WITH AGENTS OF THE ATLANTIC CITY RESIDENT

———————— s - - — o s U S| MRS N . i —c W5 o — - e
. by - . C" D : A S P - Ton e .-

AGENCY AT OME TIME. o 4 9/6/’/5” /‘63/
' . . SEARCHED . JKDEXED
END. . S SERIALIZED FILED 242
| o . . : ;w&iﬁ [EfIR
. JHM | N FBI — PHILADELPHIA.
FBI PHILA < | 4 I N T
) |
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) ~ . v .

FBI
Date: 6/5/68

Transmit the following in PLATINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)
Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

FROM PHILADELPHIA (4u4-1368)
MURKIN

REY ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL

REURTEL THIS DATE.

PHILA. INDICES INDICATE NUMEROUS REFERENCES AND PERSONS
NAMED ROBERT RUSSELL. SAN FRANCISCO FURNISH PHILA. WITH ™
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION RE RUSSELL, SPECIFICALLY DATE AND PLACE\;;\\
BIRTH AS WELL AS BASIS FOR PHILA. OFFICE TO HAVE INFORMATION

RELATIVE TO RUSSELL AND/OR HIS RELIABILITY AND CREDIBILITY.

A AND D.
Yd-18e5-Y§3
(- _PHILADELPHIA (44-1388) ”""}Z/
searchzd —_— g
JLO/mvb g Nz 2 _M«“"’"r ’—’, o
(1) ‘ ety )
| e e B

Fiigd —

R {

Special P\?ent in Charge I
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BALTO 93 NEWARK %2 NEu YORK @4
PHILA 22 1-37 pi LRC

URGENT 6/'6/_68 ELR

10 ALL SACS  coDE

FROM DIRECTOR (44-38861> 2p

MURKIN

 FOR INFORWATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT 10 BE DISCLOSLD
IO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE Ii HAS BEEWN DFTERﬂINED THROUGH
INVEST i:ATION THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED Ij CANADA

FROM APRIL EIGHT SIXTY-LIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIXTY-EIGHT‘UNDER~

NAMES PAUL BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT
DEPARTED CAMADA FOR LONDDV ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LAST As
SNnYD AND 1Is BhLILVmD USING CANADIAWN PAQSPORT I THAT ﬂﬁmt.
SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARINL ‘GLASSES,

In Vlhw -F ABGVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIV:R =S

LICENSE BUREAU RECORDS as REQUESTED IN BURaAU RADICGRAM
MAY TWENTY-ONE LAST MAY BE JISCOQTIVUED.

OFFICES COVERIWG POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO u. S SHOULD

FLACE APPROPRIATE - STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUThORITIES

UNDER NAME OF RAMON GtORGE SNEYD. WO IﬁLICATION WHATSOEVER
END PAGE ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGL TWO
SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYS
AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MaY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT
INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SOUGHT BY FBI FOR
USLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY.
FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL
PERSON RESIDING IV TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EHPLOYED BY
TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD.
THIS INDIVIDUAL-S WAME AND DATE OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT I
OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR INFORMATION IN EVENT
BORDER STOPS DISCLCSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED SNEYD IS
ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.
ARMED AND DARGEROUS.
CEND
BREZR SNQPPELGSGF
FBI BALTO

a -

]
=1

YA DE PH WE HAVE MSG NO 2 FROM U ON MACHINE BUT U DO NOGT HAVE

CUR ACK 2777 Ga

' SEARCHED. INDEXED
NO PLS ACK  PH...ECK FBI PHILA SERALZED N i

~ S JUNN B958

FBI—PARGUELPHIA

Pl

AN
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BALTO 83 NEWARK @2 NEW YORK @4
PHILA 92 1-37 PM LRC

URGENT 6/6/68 ELR

TO ALL SACS CODE

FROM DIRECTOR (44-3886}1) 2P

MURKIN

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO BE DISCLOSED
T0 ANYONE OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH
INVESTIGATION THAT SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA
FROM APRIL EIGHT SIXTY-EIGHT UNTIL MAY SIX SIXTY-EIGHT UNDER
NAMES PAUL BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT
DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDOW, ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LAST AS
SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT RAME,
SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES., !

IN VIEW OF ABOVE.DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER=-S
LICENSE BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM
MAY TWENTY~ONE LAST MAY BE DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD
PLACE APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES

UNDER NAME OF RAMON GEORGE SNEYD, NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER
END PAGE ONE /

.7 oz o _
Y-Sl oYy
.. SEARCHED ... INDEXED .../
T ' SERIALIZED . Fik€d o Pl
o JUNG 1968
FBl—PHlLADEL%Hm\ e
‘\|[7}’I
Ve
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PAGE TWO

SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT THERE 1S ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD

AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY ADViSE AUTHORITIES THAT

INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SOUGHT BY FBI FOR

UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY.
FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL

PERSON RESIDING IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY

TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD.

THIS INDIVIDUAL-S NAME AND DATE OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IM

CBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR INFORMATION I8 EVENT

BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED SNEYD IS

ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO,
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

BREZRSHOPPELGSGF

FBI BALTO

WA DE PH WE HAVE MSG NO 2 FROM U ON MACHINE BUT U DO NOT HAVE
OUR ACK 7777 GA
NO PLS ACK PHe e ECK FBI PHILA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ESHINGTON ==31 ==
(2 YORS ==@1 ==
PHILADELPHIA -=51 ==
114P% URGEHT 6-5-68 MAL o
70 DIRECTOR (44-38861), ATLANTA (44-2336), 3IRNIHGHAT,
VEUPHIS (44-1987), BEW YORK (44-1699), PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)
AND SAN FRANCISCO (i73765> PLAINTEXT |
SAN FRAWCISCO VIA WASHINGTGH
FROM NEWARK (44-354)

MURKIN

RE SF TEL T0 BUREAU, JUNE FIVE LAST3 SF TEL TO
NEWARK JUNE FIVE LAST3 RE ROBERT LAWRENCE RUSSELL.
REVIEW OF NEWARK FILES REVEALS THAT ROBERT LAYRENCE
RUSSELL, AKA CHARLES E. LEAP, FBI NUMBER EIGHT NIWE Tu0O-
ONE ONE FOUR A, HAS IN THE PAST FURNISHED FALSE AND UNFOUNDED
[NFO TO THE NEWARK OFFICE AS WELL AS TO §EW JERSEY AUTHORITIES
AND TO THE. NEW YORK CITY AND PHILADELPHIA OFFICES OF U. S. BUREAU
OF CUSTOMS. | | |
RUSSELL HAS COWE TO THE BUREAU'S ATTERTION I8 CASE
CAPTIONED COSTACHE GEORGE BELBA, IS-ALBANIA, 00 HYG, BUFILE
ONE HUNDRED DASH THREE THREE TWO TWO ONE ZERO.
ARVED AND DAWGEROUS.
END |

0D F31 P PH

ROD F31 PH
wa PLS ACK

- VK¥Z

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





